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The challenges being faced by the legitimate tobacco industry owing to the accelerated 

growth of the duty not paid (DNP) sector since June 2019 have continued to negatively 

impact the performance of the Company in the first quarter of 2020. The aggressive excise 

led price increases in 2018 and 2019 triggered a significant price differential between 

legitimate industry brands and DNP brands, this coupled with weak enforcement by the 

Government authorities against the DNP sector, has resulted in 5.8% growth in the share of 

DNP segment since June 2019. The DNP share now stands at an alarmingly high 37.7% 

(Access Retail – Mar 2020). As a direct consequence of this PTC’s sales volumes in Q1’20 

declined by 19% vs Q1’19 leading to a 3% decline in the Company’s contribution to the 

national exchequer in Q1’20 (Rs.24.7bn vs Rs.25.6bn in Q1’19) despite the 32% excise rate 

increase in Jun’19. This contribution is also 5% lower in comparison to Q4’2019, which 

highlights the fact that the Company continues to lose volume & share to the duty not paid 

segment. DNP tax evasion caused an estimated loss of government revenue of Rs.19.1bn 

during Q1 2020. 

Apart from the increase in the sale of DNP brands, another recent phenomenon post 

Jun’19 is the unusual increase in the incidence of counterfeit of PTC brands countrywide, 

especially the incidence of counterfeit of Capstan by Pall Mall Original (CbPMO) which is 

the biggest brand in PTC portfolio. Based on a research carried out by Access Retail, it is 

estimated that PTC has lost approximately 0.8bn sticks in Q1’20 to counterfeit brands with 

a full year 2020 projection of volume loss at 2.75 bn sticks. In response to this serious 

challenge, PTC is taking commercial measures to increase differentiation of its product to 

protect customers in the Value for Money (VFM) segment. The Directors of the Company 

urge the Government of Pakistan to put greater efforts behind enforcement against the 

counterfeit brands so that the legitimate sector and its significant revenue contribution to 

the national exchequer can be protected and consumers are not defrauded by the 

rampant proliferation of counterfeit brands. Counterfeit tax evasion caused an estimated 

loss of government revenue of Rs.1.7bn during Q1’20. 

The government did increase enforcement efforts on curbing DNP across the country in 

the first quarter of 2020 as compared to the previous year; however, these efforts need to 

be significantly scaled up to deliver a positive impact on  revenue collection and for 

creating a level playing field for the legitimate industry. The Inland Revenue Enforcement 

Network (IREN), along with support from other Law Enforcement Agencies (LEAs), has had 

some success against the illicit players but the momentum needs to be significantly 

enhanced in the coming months to yield the desired results. Furthermore, the IREN and 

LEAs need to build on their positive efforts by prosecuting persons involved in the illicit 

sector in particular, counterfeiters and smugglers to set an example which will act as a 

deterrence to others involved in these illegal activities.  

In March 2020 the Ministry of National Health Services, Regulations and Coordination 

issued a Statutory Regulatory Order (SRO) No. 72(I)/2020 (SRO) for prohibiting 

advertisement, promotion and sponsorship of tobacco and tobacco products. Pakistan is 

already a heavily regulated market for tobacco products, and the challenge has been that 

existing laws and regulations are not adequately or uniformly enforced. We believe that 

these additional regulations will also face a similar challenge, and for this reason not only 

will they struggle to achieve their intended objectives, but they may have many 

unintended consequences, including further acceleration of illicit cigarette trade. 

Furthermore, the new SRO we believe is disproportionate, unreasonable and against the 

principles of natural justice and for this reason the Company is pursuing available legal 

remedies to challenge the SRO. 

Directors' Review
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               Usman Zahur William Pegel                    
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director

Key financial indicators of the Company for the period ended March 31, 2020 are given 

below:

Gross Turnover and Net Turnover increased by 7% and 12% respectively vs Same Period 

Last Year (SPLY) owing to the excise duty led price increase taken in June’19 and significant 

increase in exports volume in Q1’2020. The Company exported Raw Tobacco and Finished 

Goods worth Rs 1.2 bn in Q1’2020 with continued focus on supporting the export agenda 

of the Government of Pakistan. 

The cost of sales increase was attributable primarily to cost pressures stemming from rapid 

devaluation of the Pak Rupee, higher local inflation along with increase in import and 

regulatory duties. After accounting for the latest round of devaluation, the overall impact 

of devaluation during the period under review is 18%. The cost base is expected to remain 

under pressure in 2020 as well due to an uncertain economic environment and inflationary 

pressures. Hence, PTC aims to remain committed to cost saving initiatives through 

increasing operating efficiencies. 

Towards the end of March 2020, Company’s operations were disrupted by country wide 

lockdowns & supply chain disruptions post the COVID-19 outbreak in Pakistan. This not 

only led to the temporary shutdown of our manufacturing facilities, but also added 

multiple challenges to our supply chain & marketing activities. Our first and foremost focus 

was the safety of all our staff and business partners in this difficult time. We have taken all 

steps to minimise risk of exposure throughout the supply chain. The Company proactively 

engaged with the relevant Government authorities to ensure safety of all staff involved and 

ensue minimum disruption to the supply chain. Overall, there has been only limited impact 

of COVID-19 on Company’s performance in Q1’20.

The Company has always maintained a focus on risk management and is committed to 

undertake all necessary steps to maintain business continuity without compromising 

health and safety of our staff and our business partners.  The Company aims to emerge 

from the COVID19 crisis stronger and will continue to drive shareholder value by 

strengthening its business operations and delivering the best products to its consumers.
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Jan - Mar, 2020 Jan - Mar, 2019

Gross Turnover 38,607 35,988

FED & Sales Tax 24,693 23,553

Net Turnover 13,914 12,435

Cost of Sales 7,762 6,702

Gross Profit 6,151 5,732

Operating Profit 3,823 3,680

Profit Before Tax – PBT 3,880 3,867

Profit After Tax – PAT 2,821 2,792

Earnings Per Share – EPS (Rs) 11.04 10.93

 Rs. (million)



(Gross Turnover)

(FED & Sales Tax

(Net Turnover)

(Cost of Sales)

(Gross Profit)

(Operating Profit)

(Profit Before Tax – PBT)

(Profit After Tax – PAT)

(Earnings Per Share – EPS (Rs)

20202019

38,607

24,693

13,914

7,762

6,151

3,823

3,880

2,821

11.04

35,988

23,553

12,435

6,702

5,732

3,680

3,867

2,792

10.93
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Condensed Interim Statement of 
Profit or Loss (Unaudited)
for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

  Rs '000
Note Jan - March Jan - March

2020 2019

Domestic turnover  37,418,847  35,903,068 
Export turnover  1,187,891  84,769 

 38,606,738  35,987,837 

Excise duties  (19,038,632)  (18,124,962)
Sales tax  (5,654,549)  (5,428,197)

 13,913,557  12,434,678 

Cost of sales 6  (7,762,318)  (6,702,280)

 6,151,239  5,732,398 

Selling and distribution costs  (1,012,073)  (1,048,506)
Administrative expenses  (903,565)  (698,060)
Other operating expenses 7  (413,069)  (336,461)
Other income 8  428  30,147 

(2,328,279)  (2,052,880)

 3,822,960  3,679,518 

Finance income 9  115,938  210,281 
Finance cost  (59,369)  (22,387)

Net finance income  56,569  187,894 

 3,879,529  3,867,412 

Income tax expense - current 10  (1,093,037)  (1,076,275)
- deferred  34,186  1,094 

 (1,058,851)  (1,075,181)

 2,820,678  2,792,231 

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rupees)  11.04  10.93 

The annexed notes 1 to 24 are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Gross turnover

Net turnover

Gross profit

Operating profit

Profit before income tax

Profit for the period

William PegelUsman Zahur
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director



Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive 
Income (Unaudited)
for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

  Rs '000
Jan - March Jan - March

2020 2019

Profit for the three months

Total comprehensive income for the three months

 2,820,678 2,792,231 

Other comprehensive income

for the three months  - - 

 2,820,678  2,792,231 

The annexed notes 1 to 24 are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.
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Condensed Interim Statement of 
Financial Position (Unaudited)
as at March 31, 2020

Rs '000
Note March  December

31, 2020 31, 2019
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Non current assets

Current assets

Current liabilities

Net current assets 

Non current liabilities

Net assets

Share capital and reserves

Shareholders' equity

Property, plant and equipment 11 11,978,963 12,322,830 
Advance for capital expenditure 175,783 175,783 
Long term investment in subsidiary company 12 5,000 5,000 
Long term deposits and prepayments 31,623 30,759 

12,191,369 12,534,372 
  

Stock-in-trade  19,990,735  21,422,543 
Stores and spares  654,837  663,999 
Trade debts  1,774  4,260 
Loans and advances 13 592,339  125,644 
Short term prepayments  86,562  15,921 
Other receivables 14  1,879,395  2,131,912 
Short term investment  8,704,389  3,001,058 
Cash and bank balances 15  591,954  535,905 

 32,501,985  27,901,242 
  

Trade and other payables 16 17,927,554 16,295,217 
Other liabilities 2,918,524 2,865,822 
Lease liability 17 479,201 376,065 
Short term running finance 18 2,380 -   
Unpaid dividend 65,234 66,740 
Unclaimed dividend  77,808 78,235 
Accrued interest / mark-up  18,715 25,735 
Current income tax liability  330,564 449,395 

21,819,980 20,157,209 

10,682,005 7,744,033 

Lease liability 17 (1,150,084) (1,341,607)
Deferred income tax liability (611,757) (645,943)

(1,761,841) (1,987,550)

21,111,533 18,290,855 

Authorised share capital
300,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each 19 3,000,000 3,000,000 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital
255,493,792 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each 2,554,938 2,554,938 

Revenue reserves 18,556,595 15,735,917 

21,111,533 18,290,855 

Contingencies and commitments 20 

The annexed notes 1 to 24 are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

William PegelUsman Zahur
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director



Rs '000
Share Revenue Total
capital reserves

Balance at January 1, 2019

Balance at March 31, 2019

Balance at April 1, 2019

Balance at December 31, 2019

Balance at January 1, 2020

Balance at March 31, 2020

 2,554,938  15,210,686 17,765,624 

Total comprehensive income for the three months  -    2,792,231 2,792,231 

 2,554,938  18,002,917 20,557,855 

 2,554,938  18,002,917 20,557,855 

Total comprehensive income for the nine months  -    9,996,701 9,996,701 

Final dividend of Rs 22.00 per share relating to the 
  year ended December 31, 2018  -    (5,620,863) (5,620,863)

Interim dividend of Rs 13.00 per share relating to the 
  year ended December 31, 2019  -    (3,321,419) (3,321,419)

Interim dividend of Rs 13.00 per share relating to the 
  year ended December 31, 2019  -    (3,321,419) (3,321,419)

 2,554,938  15,735,917 18,290,855 

 2,554,938  15,735,917 18,290,855 

Total comprehensive income for the three months  -    2,820,678 2,820,678 

 2,554,938  18,556,595 21,111,533 

The annexed notes 1 to 24 are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in 
Equity (Unaudited) 
as at March 31, 2020
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Condensed Interim Statement of 
Cash Flows (Unaudited) 

for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at March 31

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:

Cash generated from operations  7,145,405  (73,899)
Income tax paid  (1,211,868)  (1,067,661)
Finance cost paid  (66,389)  (23,007)
Contribution to retirement benefit funds  (100,328)  (27,385)

Net cash generated from operating activities  5,766,820  (1,191,952)

Purchases of property, plant and equipment  (22,643)  (337,620)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment  39,469  58,576 
Interest received  115,938 210,281 

Net cash used in investing activities  132,764 (68,763)

Dividends paid  (1,933)  (152,792)
Finance lease payments  (140,651) (105,029)

Net cash used in financing activities  (142,584) (257,821)

5,757,000 (1,518,536)

Cash and cash equivalents at January 1  3,536,963 8,917,131 

9,293,963 7,398,595 

Cash and bank balances 15 591,954 1,243,446 
Short term investment 8,704,389 6,155,149 
Short term running finance 18 (2,380) -   

9,293,963 7,398,595 

The annexed notes 1 to 24 are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Rs '000
 Note March March

31, 2020 31, 2019

William PegelUsman Zahur
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director



Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the three months period ended March 31, 2020
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1. The Company and its operations

2. Statement of compliance

3. Basis of preparation

4. Use of judgements and estimates

Pakistan Tobacco Company Limited (the Company) is a public listed company incorporated in 
Pakistan on 18 November 1947 under the Companies Act, 1913 (now the Companies Act, 
2017) and its shares are quoted on the Pakistan Stock Exchange. The Company is a subsidiary 
of the British American Tobacco (Investments) Limited, United Kingdom, whereas its ultimate 
parent company is British American Tobacco p.l.c, United Kingdom. The Company is 
engaged in the manufacture and sale of cigarettes. 

The registered office of the Company is situated at Serena Business Complex, Khayaban-e-
Suharwardy, Islamabad. 

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the 
accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. 
The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial 
reporting comprise of:

- International Accounting Standards (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the    
International Accounting Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the 
requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 
2017 have been followed.

These interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s latest 
annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2019 (‘last annual 
financial statements’). These interim financial statements do not include all of the information 
required for a complete set of financial statements prepared in accordance with the approved 
accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. However, selected explanatory 
notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an understanding 
of the changes in the Company’s financial position and performance since the last annual 
financial statements.

Comparative figures of condensed interim statement of financial position are extracted from 
the annual financial statements as of December 31, 2019 whereas comparative figures of 
condensed interim statement of profit or loss, condensed interim statement of 
comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of changes in equity and condensed 
interim statement of cash flows are extracted from un-audited condensed interim financial 
statements of the Company for the three months period ended March 31, 2019.

These condensed interim financial statements are un-audited and are being submitted to the 
members of the Company as required under Section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017, and the 
listing regulations of the Pakistan Stock Exchange.  

In preparing these interim financial statements, management has made judgements and 
estimates that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Company’s accounting 
policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty including measurement of fair values 
were the same as those described in the last annual financial statements. 
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Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

Measurement of fair values

5. Significant accounting policies

6. Cost of sales

7. Other operating expenses

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses market observable 
data as far as possible. Fair values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy 
based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows.

Level 1:  quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset      
or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data       
(unobservable inputs).

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these 
interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the financial 
statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2019. 

Rs 000
                                                                                          Jan - March          Jan - March
                                                                                                      2020                     2019

Raw materials consumed

Opening stock of raw materials
  and work in process  19,573,174 16,944,127 
Raw material purchases       

and expenses 4,873,087 4,579,899 
Closing stock of raw materials

and work in process (17,710,010) (14,752,207)

 6,736,251 6,771,819 
Excise duty, Customs duty and 
tobacco development cess 424,000 402,119 

Royalty 120,108 105,188 

Production overheads 902,959 802,947 

Cost of goods manufactured 8,183,318 8,082,073 

Cost of finished goods:

Opening stock 1,859,725 1,548,417 
Closing stock (2,280,725) (2,928,210)

 (421,000) (1,379,793)

7,762,318 6,702,280 

Workers' Profit Participation Fund 208,353 207,702 
Workers' Welfare Fund 79,174 78,927 
Bank charges and fees 8,342 11,387 
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 515 -   
Interest paid to Workers' Profit Participation Fund 1,263 -   
Foreign exchange loss 115,422 38,445 

413,069 336,461 



Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

Rs 000
Jan - March          Jan - March

2020                     2019

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment -   29,822 
Others 428 325 

428 30,147 

This includes profit from placement with banks in saving account and treasury bills earned 
under interest arrangement. The interest rates range between 11.25% and 13.24% (three 
months ended March 31, 2019 : 4.65% and 10.29%) per annum and is received on maturity.

Income tax expense is recognised based on management's estimate of the weighted 
average annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year. The applicable income 
tax rate for the period is 29%.

Rs 000 
March          December

31, 2020     31, 2019       
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Operating fixed assets - note 11.1 11,490,445 11,590,196 
Capital work in progress -note 11.2 488,518 732,634 

11,978,963 12,322,830 

Carrying amount at January 01  11,590,196 8,170,276 
Additions during the three months / year:

Buildings on free hold land  -    936 
Plant and machinery  166,815  2,455,823 
Office and household equipment  76,950  357,497 
Furniture and fittings  14,463  58,219     
Vehicles  -    16,649 

 5,949  1,559,221 

Vehicles 54,846  504,593 

 319,023  4,952,938 

Buildings on free hold land  (121)  (64)
Plant and machinery  (16,952) (32,463)
Office and household equipment  (156)  (823)
Furniture and fittings  (476)  (191)
Vehicles  (22,279)  (132,001)

 (39,984)  (165,542)

Depreciation / impairment charge for the        
three months / year (378,790) (1,367,476)

11,490,445 11,590,196 

8. Other income

9. Finance income

10. Income tax expense

11. Property, plant and equipment

11.1 Operating fixed assets

Owned Assets

Right to use assets
Leased Assets

Disposals during the three months / year (net book value):

Net book amount 
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Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

11.1.1

11.2

12. Long term investment in subsidiary company

13. Loans and advances

14. Other receivables

15. Cash and bank balances

15.1

During the three months ended March 31, 2020, the Company acquired assets, including 
transfers from capital work in progress, with a cost of Rs 319,023 thousand (three months 
ended March 31, 2019: Rs 1,851,012 thousand). Operating fixed assets having net book 
value of Rs 39,984 thousand were disposed off during three months ended March 31, 2020 
(three months ended March 31, 2019: Rs. 28,755 thousand). Depreciation charge for three 
months ended March 31, 2020 was Rs. 378,790 thousand (three months ended March 31, 
2019: Rs. 320,819 thousand).

Capital work in progress

Carrying amount as at the beginning of the period 732,634 960,551 
Additions during the three months/year 7,298 1,419,007 

739,932 2,379,558 
Transferred to operating fixed assets  (251,414)  (1,646,924)

Carrying amount as at end of the period  488,518  732,634 

This represents 500,001 (2019: 500,001) fully paid ordinary shares of Rs 10 each in Phoenix 
(Private) Limited. The break up value of shares calculated by reference to net assets worked 
out to be Rs 10 per share based on audited financial statements for the year ended 
December 31, 2019. This is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company which has not yet 
commenced commercial production.

These include non interest bearing advances to employees of Rs 27,433 thousand 
(December 31, 2019 : Rs 36,419 thousand )

These include following balances due from related parties:

Rs 000 
March          December

31, 2020     31, 2019  
(Unaudited)   (Audited)

Rs 000
March December

31, 2020 31, 2019 
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Holding company / associated companies  94,365  188,638 
Subsidiary company  20,021 20,021 
Employees' retirement benefit plans  1,010,412  881,821 

Cash at banks
-Deposit accounts  9,075  9,075 
-Current accounts - note 15.1  579,279  525,156 

588,354 534,231 
Cash in hand 3,600 1,674 

591,954 535,905 

These include balances of Rs 156,057 thousand ( December 31, 2019 : Rs 145,874 thousand )      
held in foreign currency accounts.



Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

Rs 000
March December

31, 2020 31, 2019 
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Rs 000
March December

31, 2020 31, 2019 
(Unaudited) (Audited)

16. Trade and other payables

17. Finance lease obligation

18. Short term running finance secured

19. Share capital

20. Contingencies and commitments

20.1 Contingencies

20.2 Commitments

These include following balances due to related parties:
Holding company / associated companies 1,723,396 1,397,088 
Employees' retirement benefit plans 363,310 413,632 

This represents lease agreements entered into with a leasing company for vehicles. Total 
gross lease rentals due under various lease agreements aggregate to Rs 588,133 - short term 
Rs 251,425 thousand and long term Rs 336,708 thousand (December 31, 2019: Rs 596,290 
thousand - short term Rs 258,034 thousand and long term Rs 338,256 thousand) and are 
payable in equal monthly instalments latest by March 2026. Taxes, repairs, replacement and 
insurance costs are to be borne by the Company. Financing rates of 13.81% to 14.61% 
(December 31, 2019: 12.35% to 15.36%) per annum have been used as discounting factor.

Closing balance includes net lease obligation of Rs 1,041,152 thousand - short term 
Rs 227,776  thousand  and long term Rs 813,376 thousand (December 31, 2019: 
Rs 1,121,382 - short term Rs 118,031 thousand and long term Rs 1,003,351 thousand) on 
account of leases other than vehicles.

Short term finance facilities available under mark-up arrangements with banks amount to 
Rs 6,500 million (2019: Rs 6,500 million), out of which the amount unavailed at the period end 
was Rs 6,498 million (2019: Rs 6,500 million). These facilities are secured by hypothecation 
of stock-in-trade. The mark-up ranges between 13.67% and 13.88% (2019: 10.52% and 
14.05%) per annum and is payable quarterly. The facilities are renewable on annual basis.

Authorised share capital of the Company is Rs 3,000,000 thousand (December 31, 2019 : 
Rs 3,000,000 thousand ) divided into 300,000,000 ordinay shares of Rs 10 each. Issued, 
subscribed and paid up capital of the Company is Rs 2,554,938 thousand ( December 31, 
2019 : Rs 2,554,938 thousand ) divided into 255,493,792 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each.

Claims and guarantees

(i) Claims against the Company not 75,706 75,706 
acknowledged as debt

(ii) Guarantees issued by banks on
behalf of the Company 397,376 385,730 

(i) Capital expenditure commitments outstanding 1,927,396 -   

(ii) Letters of credit outstanding 230,668 83,392 

Pakistan Tobacco Company Limited | 15
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Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

21 Cash generated from operations

Profit before income tax 3,879,529 3,867,412 
Adjustment for non-cash items:
- Depreciation 378,790 320,819 
- (Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 515 (29,822)
- Finance cost 59,369 22,387 
- Finance income (115,938) (210,281)
- Forex loss 115,422 38,445 
- Reversal of provision for slow moving stores and spares 212 -   

 - Reversal of provision for stock-in-trade -   (3,080)

438,370 138,468 
Changes in working capital:

 - Stock-in-trade 1,431,808 812,127 
 - Stores and spares 8,950 (90,612)
 - Trade debts 2,486 (216)
 - Loans and advances (466,695) (378,684)
 - Short term prepayments (70,641) (11,230)
 - Other receivables 378,506 (179,240)

- Trade and other payables 1,491,254 (3,620,953)
 - Other liabilities 52,702 (614,603)

2,828,370 (4,083,411)
Changes in long term deposits and prepayments (864) 3,632 

7,145,405 (73,899)

Three months ended
March 31, 

2019
Rs '000

March 31, 
2020

Rs '000
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23. Transactions with related parties

Purchase of goods and services

Sale of goods and services

Royalty charge

Contribution to retirement benefit
  plans by the Company

Remuneration of key management
  personnel

24. Date of authorisation 

Rs 000
March March

31, 2020 31, 2019

Holding company  366,231  198,088 
Associated companies  445,572  147,042 

 

Holding company  19,679  675 
Associated companies  1,327,863  113,119 

Holding company  120,108  105,188 

Defined contribution pension fund  26,410  26,252 
Employee gratuity fund  31,234  23,837 
Management provident fund 19,333  18,519 
Employee provident fund  4,386  4,147 

 
 127,866  147,351 

This condensed interim financial information has been authorised for issue by the Board 
of Directors of the Company on May 07, 2020.

Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

William PegelUsman Zahur
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director
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Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of 
Profit or Loss (Unaudited)
for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

  Rs '000
Note Jan - March Jan - March

2020 2019

Domestic turnover  37,418,847  35,903,068 
Export turnover  1,187,891  84,769 

 38,606,738  35,987,837 

Excise duties  (19,038,632)  (18,124,962)
Sales tax  (5,654,549)  (5,428,197)

 13,913,557  12,434,678 

Cost of sales 6  (7,762,318)  (6,702,280)

 6,151,239  5,732,398 

Selling and distribution costs  (1,012,073)  (1,048,506)
Administrative expenses  (903,565)  (698,060)
Other operating expenses 7  (413,069)  (336,461)
Other income 8  428  30,147 

(2,328,279)  (2,052,880)

 3,822,960  3,679,518 

Finance income 9  115,938  210,281 
Finance cost  (59,369)  (22,387)

Net finance income  56,569  187,894 

 3,879,529  3,867,412 

Income tax expense - current 10  (1,093,037)  (1,076,275)
- deferred  34,186  1,094 

 (1,058,851)  (1,075,181)

 2,820,678  2,792,231 

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rupees)  11.04  10.93 

The annexed notes 1 to 23 are an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial 
statements.

Gross turnover

Net turnover

Gross profit

Operating profit

Profit before income tax

Profit for the period

William PegelUsman Zahur
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director
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Consolidated 
Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)
for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

Condensed Interim Statement of 

  Rs '000
Jan - March Jan - March

2020 2019

Profit for the three months

Total comprehensive income for the three months

 2,820,678 2,792,231 

Other comprehensive income

for the three months  - - 

 2,820,678  2,792,231 

The annexed notes 1 to 23 are an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial 

statements.

William PegelUsman Zahur
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director
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Consolidated 
Financial Position (Unaudited)
as at March 31, 2020

Condensed Interim Statement of 

Rs '000
Note March  December

31, 2020 31, 2019
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Non current assets

Current assets

Current liabilities

Net current assets 

Non current liabilities

Net assets

Share capital and reserves

Shareholders' equity

Property, plant and equipment 11 12,004,011 12,347,878 
Advance for capital expenditure 175,783 175,783 
Long term deposits and prepayments 31,623 30,759 

12,211,417 12,554,420 
  

Stock-in-trade  19,990,735  21,422,543 
Stores and spares  654,837  663,999 
Trade debts  1,774  4,260 
Loans and advances 12 592,339  125,644 
Short term prepayments  86,562  15,921 
Other receivables 13  1,859,374  2,111,891 
Short term investment  8,704,389  3,001,058 
Cash and bank balances 14  591,954  535,905 

 32,481,964  27,881,221 
  

Trade and other payables 15 17,927,581 16,295,244 
Other liabilities 2,918,524 2,865,822 
Lease liability 16 479,201 376,065 
Short term running finance 17 2,380 -   
Unpaid dividend 65,234 66,740 
Unclaimed dividend  77,808 78,235 
Accrued interest / mark-up  18,715 25,735 
Current income tax liability  330,564 449,395 

21,820,007 20,157,236 

10,661,957 7,723,985 

Lease liability 16 (1,150,084) (1,341,607)
Deferred income tax liability (611,757) (645,943)

(1,761,841) (1,987,550)

21,111,533 18,290,855 

Authorised share capital
300,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each 18 3,000,000 3,000,000 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital
255,493,792 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each 2,554,938 2,554,938 

Revenue reserves 18,556,595 15,735,917 

21,111,533 18,290,855 

Contingencies and commitments 19 

The annexed notes 1 to 23 are an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial 
statements.

William PegelUsman Zahur
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director
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Rs '000
Share Revenue Total
capital reserves

Balance at January 1, 2019

Balance at March 31, 2019

Balance at April 1, 2019

Balance at December 31, 2019

Balance at January 1, 2020

Balance at March 31, 2020

 2,554,938  15,210,686 17,765,624 

Total comprehensive income for the three months  -    2,792,231 2,792,231 

 2,554,938  18,002,917 20,557,855 

 2,554,938  18,002,917 20,557,855 

Total comprehensive income for the nine months  -    9,996,701 9,996,701 

Final dividend of Rs 22.00 per share relating to the 
  year ended December 31, 2018  -    (5,620,863) (5,620,863)

Interim dividend of Rs 13.00 per share relating to the 
  year ended December 31, 2019  -    (3,321,419) (3,321,419)

Interim dividend of Rs 13.00 per share relating to the 
  year ended December 31, 2019  -    (3,321,419) (3,321,419)

 2,554,938  15,735,917 18,290,855 

 2,554,938  15,735,917 18,290,855 

Total comprehensive income for the three months  -    2,820,678 2,820,678 

 2,554,938  18,556,595 21,111,533 

The annexed notes 1 to 23 are an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial 
statements.

Consolidated 
Changes in Equity (Unaudited) 
as at March 31, 2020

Condensed Interim Statement of 

William PegelUsman Zahur
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director
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Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement of 
Cash Flows (Unaudited) 

for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at March 31

Cash and cash equivalents comprise:

Cash generated from operations  7,145,405  (73,899)
Income tax paid  (1,211,868)  (1,067,661)
Finance cost paid  (66,389)  (23,007)
Contribution to retirement benefit funds  (100,328)  (27,385)

Net cash generated from operating activities  5,766,820  (1,191,952)

Purchases of property, plant and equipment  (22,643)  (337,620)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment  39,469  58,576 
Interest received  115,938 210,281 

Net cash used in investing activities  132,764 (68,763)

Dividends paid  (1,933)  (152,792)
Finance lease payments  (140,651) (105,029)

Net cash used in financing activities  (142,584) (257,821)

5,757,000 (1,518,536)

Cash and cash equivalents at January 1  3,536,963 8,917,131 

9,293,963 7,398,595 

Cash and bank balances 15 591,954 1,243,446 
Short term investment 8,704,389 6,155,149 
Short term running finance 18 (2,380) -   

9,293,963 7,398,595 

The annexed notes 1 to 23 are an integral part of these consolidated condensed interim financial 
statements.

Rs '000
 Note March March

31, 2020 31, 2019

William PegelUsman Zahur
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director
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Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

Consolidated 

1. The Company and its operations

Pakistan Tobacco Company Limited (the Company) is a public listed company incorporated in 
Pakistan on 18 November 1947 under the Companies Act, 1913 (now the Companies Act, 
2017) and its shares are quoted on the Pakistan Stock Exchange. The Company is a subsidiary 
of the British American Tobacco (Investments) Limited, United Kingdom, whereas its ultimate 
parent company is British American Tobacco p.l.c, United Kingdom. The Company is 
engaged in the manufacture and sale of cigarettes. 

The registered office of the Company is situated at Serena Business Complex, Khayaban-e-
Suharwardy, Islamabad. 

Phoenix (Private) Limited (PPL) is a private limited company incorporated on March 9, 1992 in 
Azad Jammu and Kashmir under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. The registered office of 
PPL is situated at Bun Khurma, Chichian Road, Mirpur, Azad Jamu and Kashmir. The object for 
which the PPL has been incorporated is to operate and manage an industrial undertaking in 
Azad Jammu and Kashmir to deal in Tobacco products. PPL is dormant and has not 
commenced its commercial operations.

For the purpose of these consolidated financial statements, the Company and its wholly 
owned subsidiary PPL is referred to as the Group.

2. Statement of compliance

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim 
financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for 
interim financial reporting comprise of:

- International Accounting Standards (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the     
International Accounting Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the 
requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 
2017 have been followed.

3. Basis of preparation

These consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the 
Group’s latest annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2019 
(‘last annual financial statements’). These interim financial statements do not include all of the 
information required for a complete set of financial statements prepared in accordance with 
the approved accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. However, 
selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant 
to an understanding of the changes in the Company’s financial position and performance 
since the last annual financial statements.

Comparative figures of consolidated condensed interim statement of financial position are 
extracted from the annual financial statements as of December 31, 2019 whereas 
comparative figures of consolidated condensed interim statement of profit or loss, 
condensed interim statement of comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of 
changes in equity and condensed interim statement of cash flows are extracted from un-
audited consolidated condensed interim financial statements of the Group for the three 
months period ended March 31, 2019.

These consolidated condensed interim financial statements are un-audited and are being  
submitted to the members of the Group as required under Section 237 of the Companies Act, 
2017, and the listing regulations of the Pakistan Stock Exchange.  

4. Use of judgements and estimates

In preparing these consolidated interim financial statements, management has made 
judgements and estimates that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these 
estimates.
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Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

Consolidated 

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting 
policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty including measurement of fair values 
were the same as those described in the last annual financial statements. 

Measurement of fair values

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses market observable data 
as far as possible. Fair values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy 
based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows.

Level 1:  quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset     
or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data         
(unobservable inputs).

5. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these 
interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the financial 
statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2019. 

Rs 000
                                                                                          Jan - March          Jan - March
                                                                                                      2020                     2019

Raw materials consumed

Opening stock of raw materials
  and work in process  19,573,174 16,944,127 
Raw material purchases       

and expenses 4,873,087 4,579,899 
Closing stock of raw materials

and work in process (17,710,010) (14,752,207)

 6,736,251 6,771,819 
Excise duty, Customs duty and 
tobacco development cess 424,000 402,119 

Royalty 120,108 105,188 

Production overheads 902,959 802,947 

Cost of goods manufactured 8,183,318 8,082,073 

Cost of finished goods:

Opening stock 1,859,725 1,548,417 
Closing stock (2,280,725) (2,928,210)

 (421,000) (1,379,793)

7,762,318 6,702,280 

Workers' Profit Participation Fund 208,353 207,702 
Workers' Welfare Fund 79,174 78,927 
Bank charges and fees 8,342 11,387 
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 515 -   
Interest paid to Workers' Profit Participation Fund 1,263 -   
Foreign exchange loss 115,422 38,445 

413,069 336,461 

6. Cost of sales

7. Other operating expenses
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Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

Consolidated 

Rs 000
Jan - March          Jan - March

2020                     2019

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment -   29,822 
Others 428 325 

428 30,147 

This includes profit from placement with banks in saving account and treasury bills earned 
under interest arrangement. The interest rates range between 11.25% and 13.24% (three 
months ended March 31, 2019 : 4.65% and 10.29%) per annum and is received on maturity.

Income tax expense is recognised based on management's estimate of the weighted 
average annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year. The applicable income 
tax rate for the period is 29%.

Rs 000 
March          December

31, 2020     31, 2019       
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Operating fixed assets - note 11.1 11,493,809 11,593,560 
Capital work in progress -note 11.2 510,202 754,318 

12,004,011 12,347,878 

Carrying amount at January 01  11,593,560 8,173,640 
Additions during the three months / year:

Buildings on free hold land  -    936 
Plant and machinery  166,815  2,455,823 
Office and household equipment  76,950  357,497 
Furniture and fittings  14,463  58,219     
Vehicles  -    16,649 

 5,949  1,559,221 

Vehicles 54,846  504,593 

 319,023  4,952,938 

Buildings on free hold land  (121)  (64)
Plant and machinery  (16,952) (32,463)
Office and household equipment  (156)  (823)
Furniture and fittings  (476)  (191)
Vehicles  (22,279)  (132,001)

 (39,984)  (165,542)

Depreciation / impairment charge for the        
three months / year (378,790) (1,367,476)

11,493,809 11,593,560 

8. Other income

9. Finance income

10. Income tax expense

11. Property, plant and equipment

11.1 Operating fixed assets

Owned Assets

Right to use assets
Leased Assets

Disposals during the three months / year (net book value):

Net book amount 
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Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

Consolidated 

11.1.1

11.2

12. Loans and advances

13. Other receivables

14. Cash and bank balances

14.1

During the three months ended March 31, 2020, the Company acquired assets, including 
transfers from capital work in progress, with a cost of Rs 319,023 thousand (three months 
ended March 31, 2019: Rs 1,851,012 thousand). Operating fixed assets having net book 
value of Rs 39,984 thousand were disposed off during three months ended March 31, 2020 
(three months ended March 31, 2019: Rs. 28,755 thousand). Depreciation charge for three 
months ended March 31, 2020 was Rs. 378,790 thousand (three months ended March 31, 
2019: Rs. 320,819 thousand).

Capital work in progress

Carrying amount as at the beginning of the period 754,318 982,235 
Additions during the three months/year 7,298 1,419,007 

761,616 2,401,242 
Transferred to operating fixed assets  (251,414)  (1,646,924)

Carrying amount as at end of the period  510,202  754,318 

These include non interest bearing advances to employees of Rs 27,433 thousand 
(December 31, 2019 : Rs 36,419 thousand )

These include following balances due from related parties:

Rs 000 
March          December

31, 2020     31, 2019  
(Unaudited)   (Audited)

Rs 000
March December

31, 2020 31, 2019 
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Holding company / associated companies  94,365  188,638 
Employees' retirement benefit plans  1,010,412  881,821 

Cash at banks
-Deposit accounts  9,075  9,075 
-Current accounts - note 14.1  579,279  525,156 

588,354 534,231 
Cash in hand 3,600 1,674 

591,954 535,905 

These include balances of Rs 156,057 thousand ( December 31, 2019 : Rs 145,874 thousand )      
held in foreign currency accounts.
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Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

Consolidated 

Rs 000
March December

31, 2020 31, 2019 
(Unaudited) (Audited)

Rs 000
March December

31, 2020 31, 2019 
(Unaudited) (Audited)

15. Trade and other payables

16. Finance lease obligation

17. Short term running finance secured

18. Share capital

19. Contingencies and commitments

19.1 Contingencies

19.2 Commitments

These include following balances due to related parties:
Holding company / associated companies 1,723,396 1,397,088 
Employees' retirement benefit plans 363,310 413,632 

This represents lease agreements entered into with a leasing company for vehicles. Total 
gross lease rentals due under various lease agreements aggregate to Rs 588,133 - short term 
Rs 251,425 thousand and long term Rs 336,708 thousand (December 31, 2019: Rs 596,290 
thousand - short term Rs 258,034 thousand and long term Rs 338,256 thousand) and are 
payable in equal monthly instalments latest by March 2026. Taxes, repairs, replacement and 
insurance costs are to be borne by the Company. Financing rates of 13.81% to 14.61% 
(December 31, 2019: 12.35% to 15.36%) per annum have been used as discounting factor.

Closing balance includes net lease obligation of Rs 1,041,152 thousand - short term 
Rs 227,776  thousand  and long term Rs 813,376 thousand (December 31, 2019: 
Rs 1,121,382 - short term Rs 118,031 thousand and long term Rs 1,003,351 thousand) on 
account of leases other than vehicles.

Short term finance facilities available under mark-up arrangements with banks amount to 
Rs 6,500 million (2019: Rs 6,500 million), out of which the amount unavailed at the period end 
was Rs 6,498 million (2019: Rs 6,500 million). These facilities are secured by hypothecation 
of stock-in-trade. The mark-up ranges between 13.67% and 13.88% (2019: 10.52% and 
14.05%) per annum and is payable quarterly. The facilities are renewable on annual basis.

Authorised share capital of the Company is Rs 3,000,000 thousand (December 31, 2019 : 
Rs 3,000,000 thousand ) divided into 300,000,000 ordinay shares of Rs 10 each. Issued, 
subscribed and paid up capital of the Company is Rs 2,554,938 thousand ( December 31, 
2019 : Rs 2,554,938 thousand ) divided into 255,493,792 ordinary shares of Rs 10 each.

Claims and guarantees

(i) Claims against the Group not 75,706 75,706 
acknowledged as debt

(ii) Guarantees issued by banks on
behalf of the Group 397,376 385,730 

(i) Capital expenditure commitments outstanding 1,927,396 -   

(ii) Letters of credit outstanding 230,668 83,392 
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Selected notes to the Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

Consolidated 

20. Cash generated from operations

Profit before income tax 3,879,529 3,867,412 
Adjustment for non-cash items:
- Depreciation 378,790 320,819 
- (Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 515 (29,822)
- Finance cost 59,369 22,387 
- Finance income (115,938) (210,281)
- Forex loss 115,422 38,445 
- Reversal of provision for slow moving stores and spares 212 -   

 - Reversal of provision for stock-in-trade -   (3,080)

438,370 138,468 
Changes in working capital:

 - Stock-in-trade 1,431,808 812,127 
 - Stores and spares 8,950 (90,612)
 - Trade debts 2,486 (216)
 - Loans and advances (466,695) (378,684)
 - Short term prepayments (70,641) (11,230)
 - Other receivables 378,506 (179,240)

- Trade and other payables 1,491,254 (3,620,953)
 - Other liabilities 52,702 (614,603)

2,828,370 (4,083,411)
Changes in long term deposits and prepayments (864) 3,632 

7,145,405 (73,899)

Three months ended
March 31, 

2019
Rs '000

March 31, 
2020

Rs '000
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22. Transactions with related parties

Purchase of goods and services

Sale of goods and services

Royalty charge

Contribution to retirement benefit
  plans by the Company

Remuneration of key management
  personnel

23. Date of authorisation 

Rs 000
March March

31, 2020 31, 2019

Holding company  366,231  198,088 
Associated companies  445,572  147,042 

 

Holding company  19,679  675 
Associated companies  1,327,863  113,119 

Holding company  120,108  105,188 

Defined contribution pension fund  26,410  26,252 
Employee gratuity fund  31,234  23,837 
Management provident fund 19,333  18,519 
Employee provident fund  4,386  4,147 

 
 127,866  147,351 

This consolidated condensed interim financial information has been authorised for issue by 
the Board of Directors of the Group on May 07, 2020.

Selected notes to the Consolidated Condensed 
Interim Financial Statements (Unaudited) 
for the three months period ended March 31, 2020

William PegelUsman Zahur
MD & Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer & Director
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